MAX4194–MAX4197 Micropower, Single-Supply,
Rail-to-Rail, Precision
Instrumentation Amplifiers
General Description
The MAX4194 is a variable-gain precision instrumenta-
tion amplifier that combines Rail-to-Rail® single-supply
operation, outstanding precision specifications, and a
high gain bandwidth. This amplifier is also offered in

19-1468; Rev 2; 5/15
Pin Configurations
Ordering Information
Selector Guide
Rail-to-Rail is a registered trademark of Nippon Motorola, Ltd.
PART
MAX4194ESA
MAX4195ESA
MAX4196ESA -40°C to +85°C
-40°C to +85°C
-40°C to +85°C
TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
8 SO
8 SO
8 SO
MAX4197ESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
PART
MAX4194
MAX4195
MAX4196 Yes
Yes
No
SHUTDOWN GAIN (V/V)
Variable
+1
+10
MAX4197 Yes +100
CMRR (dB)
95 (G = +1V/V)
95
115
115
OUT
REFVEE
1
2
8
7
RG+
VCCIN-
IN+
RG-
SO
TOP VIEW
3
4
6
5
MAX4194
OUT
FBVEE
1
2
8
7
SHDN
VCCIN-
IN+
REF
SO
3
4
6
5
MAX4195
MAX4196
MAX4197
•
•
MAX4194–MAX4197 Micropower, Single-Supply,
Rail-to-Rail, Precision
Instrumentation Amplifiers
Maxim Integrated  |  2www.maximintegrated.com